

***United India Ins. Co. vs. Sita Devi***

***FAO No. 159 of 2025***

**27.06.2025 Present:** Mr. Jagdish Thakur, Advocate for the appellant.

***FAO No. 159 of 2025***

**Admit.**

Record be requisitioned.

Post admission notice be issued to respondents, returnable on next date, on taking steps within two days.

List for consideration on ***1<sup>st</sup> September, 2025.***

***CMP No. 14164 of 2025***

Subject to deposit of entire awarded amount along with up-to-date interest in the Registry of this Court on or before 25<sup>th</sup> August, 2025, execution and operation of impugned award dated 10.3.2025 passed in ***MAC Petition/CIS Registration No. 55 of 2023, titled Sita Devi vs. Hira Devi and another*** shall remain stayed during pendency of appeal. Alteration, vacation and modification on motion.

Needless to say that non-deposit of amount of compensation, in aforesaid terms, shall result into automatic vacation of interim protection granted to appellant.

Application stands disposed of.

**June 27, 2025**  
**(ms)**

**(Vivek Singh Thakur)**  
**Judge**